
To: 

From: 

City of 
Richmond 

Richmond City Council 

Phyllis L. Carlyle 

Report to Council 

Date: October 11 , 2012 

File: 12-8075-20-AMANDA 
General Manager, Law & Community Safety #No101 

Re: Site Clean Up of an Unsightly Property 
Civic Address: 4640 Carter Drive, Richmond Be 
Legal Description: Lot 136 Section 35 Block 5 North Range 6 West New 

Westminster District Plan 87318 

Staff Recommendation 

1. That Walden Disposal Services, as contractor for the City. be authorized by Counci l under 
section 17(1) of the Community Charter, to remove all discarded materials accumulated at 
4640 Carter Drive in accordance with the "Order to Comply" of July 9, 2012 issued under 
the Unsightly Premises Regulation Bylaw No. 7162; and 

2. That the final cost of this remediation, estimated at $1 1,088.00 (including fees and taxes). 
be invoiced to Sam Sheng Fu Tsai , the registered owner of the property located at 4640 

a r Drive. 

\?o..' Phyl . Carlyle 
Ge ral Manager, Law & Community Safety 
(604.276.4 104) 
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Staff Re port 

Origin 

On May 1, 2012, the Community Bylaws Division received a complaint alleging a large 
accumulation of discarded materials comprised of household items, plywood, wood, garbage bags, 
paint cans, boxes, tarps, plastic and stTuctures built against neighboring fences, in the side and 
back yards at 4640 Carter Drive ("the property"). 

On May 2, 2012, a Community Bylaws officer attended the property and conducted a door knock; 
there was no response and therefore a bylaws notice was left on the front door to arrange for an 
inspection. It was visible to the Bylaw Inspector on this date, that the front yard and driveway of 
the property had a large amount of garbage bags and tarps. There were also two vehicles parked 
in the driveway; one covered by tarps and the other full of discarded materials. 

On May 15, 2012, an inspection of the property was conducted by staff from Commlll1ity Bylaws, 
Richmond Fire-Rescue and Building Approvals. The owner's father. Mr. Morton Tsai, who 
resides at the property provided access and was in attendance. The inspection of the property 
confirmed a large amount of discarded materials comprised of household items, plywood, wood, 
garbage bags, paint cans, boxes, tarps and plastic throughout the property and structures that were 
built on the sides of the dwelling up to the neighboring fences. In addition, there were numerous 
other structures in the back yard which appeared to be used as storage. 

The accumulation of discarded material is contrary to the Unsightly Premises Regulation Bylaw 
7162 section 1.1 .1 (a) and (b) and 1.2. 1 (a) which states: 

1.1.1 An owner or occupier of real property must not: 

(a) allow such property to become or remain unsightly; or, 
(b) cause or pemlit rubbish, noxious, offensive or unwholesome matter 

or substance, filth or discarded materials to collect or to accumulate 
on or around such property. 

1.2.1 The owner or occupier of real property, or their agents, must: 

(a) remove or cause to be removed from the real property, any rubbish, 
or noxious, offensive or unwholesome matter or substance, or any 
unsightly accumulation of rubbish, filth, discarded materials or 
graffiti; 

Information from the New Westminster Land Title Office indicates that the registered owner of 
the property is Sam Sheng Fu Tsai of Grand Prairie, Alberta. (Attachment 1). The subject 
property is currently zoned RSlIB Single Family Housing. 

Analysis 

On May 16,2012 Community Bylaws and Ridunond Fire-Rescue staff were able to contact the 
registered owner of the property, Mr. Sam Sheng FuTsai ("the owner"). The owner advised staff 
that his primary residence is in Grande Prairie, Alberta and that his father, Morton Tsai, is 
currently living at the property. The owner was advised of the inspection and findings conducted 
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at the property on May 15,2012. On this date, the owner was verbally advised by staff of the 
required action to bring his property into compliance with the City's regulatory bylaws. 

On May 17, 2012 staff sent compliance letters by registered mail to the specified address of the 
owner in Grande Prairie, Alberta. The letters advised concern about the unsightly aspect of the 
property, unauthorized bui lding additions and fire load hazards in and around the property. Copies 
of the letters were also hand delivered and posted on the door at the property. (Attachments 2, 3, 
4 & 5). 

The compliance Jetter from the Community Bylaws Division requested the removal of all 
discarded materials by June 15, 2012. On June 6, 2012, Community Bylaws staff attended the 
property to gauge progress and confirnled that there was no change to the condition of the property 
when compared to the last inspection of May 15, 2012. Staff spoke with the property owner's 
sister, Annie, and reiterated how important it was to do the required work as set out in the letters 
received from the City of Richmond. 

On June 21, 2012, Community Bylaws staff attended the property and confinned minor changes to 
the property. The owner' s father and resident, Mr. Morton Tsai , had some questions related to the 
unauthorized structures on the property and Community Bylaws staff advised that they would re
attend with staff from Building Approvals in order to clarify the requirements with regard to the 
unauthorized building additions. 

On June 26, 2012 Community Bylaws staff attended the property with staff from Building 
Approvals. The Building Approvals staff pointed out the structures that needed to be removed to 
Mr. Morton Tsai. As there was minor change to the unsightly nature of the property, Community 
Bylaws staff advised the owner's father that the City had no alternative but to issue an "Order to 
Comply". 

Community Bylaws staff issued an "Order to Comply" on July 9, 2012. (Attachment 6) 

The above mentioned "Order to Comply" was sent by registered mail to the owner at the specified 
address in Grand Prairie, Alberta on July 9, 2012 and hand delivered and posted on the front door 
of the property. (Attachment 7) 

Section 2.1.3. of the Unsightly Premises Regulation Bylaw No. 7612 pennits the "Order to 
Comply" to be served as follows: 

(a) On the owner of the real property on which the offending material is located, by 
either; 
(i) personal service, or 
Oi) registered mail with acknowledgement of receipt, to the address of the owner 

shown on the last real property assessment rolls . 

On July 26, 2012, a follow up inspection of the property was conducted by the Community 
Bylaws staff and found that a disposal bin was in the driveway and that the property owner's 
father and mother had started to remove items from the property. In light of this fact, Community 
Bylaws staff granted a two week extension to bring the property into compliance. 
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On August 9, 20 12, Community Bylaws staff attended and confirmed that while there was some 
change to the property, there was still a large accumulation of discarded materi als present. The 
property owner' s sister, Annie translated on behalf of her father Morton T5ai and advised that Mr. 
Tsai was requesting yet another extension. Community Bylaws staff agreed to an extension of one 
month. 

On September 18, 20 12, staff from Community Bylaws, Richmond Fire-Rescue and Building 
Approvals attended the property and confirmed that some progress had been made on the cleanup 
of the property; however, much of the discarded material remained unmoved and the property was 
not in compliance with the City ' s regulatory bylaws. (Attachment 8) 

The inspection by the Building Approval staff on September 18, 20 12 noted the following: 

• Storage structures with roofs, which were built without permits and inspection, in both side 
yards and rear yard are not in compliance with both the City's Building Regulation Bylaw 
7230 and Zoning Bylaw 8500 and must be removed. 

The inspection by t~e Richmond Fire-Rescue staff on September 18, 2012 reports the following: 

• The property has a large accumulation of combustible o r fl ammable material s stacked in 
and around the structure contrary to the Fire Protection and Life Safety Bylaw No. 8306, 
section 9.1. 1 . which states: 

A person must not cause or permit combustible materials, growth, waste or 
rubbish of any kind to accumulate in or around premises in such a manner as to 
endanger property or to constitute a fire hazard. 

• Richmond Fire-Rescue Staff wi ll be conducting due diligence follow up to ensure 
compliance wi th the Fire Protection and Life Safety Bylaw No. 8306, section 9. 1.1. 

Financial Impact 

None. 

Conclusion 

The property IS In contravention of Sections 1.1.1 (a), (b) and 1.2. 1 (a), (b) and (c) of the 
Unsightly Premises Regulation Bylaw No. 7 162. As a result of this contravention, staff is 
requesting that Counci l authorize the removal of the offending material by Walden Disposal 
Services, in accordance with section 17(1) of the Community Charter, at an estimated cost of 
$ 11 ,088.00 (inc1u~inl! fe-en llrd raxe-srwiri-ch i-no be recovere-dfrom thellropcny-owner. 

Wayne G. Mercer 
Manager, Conununity Bylaws 
(604.247.460 1) 

MLtc 

Mag Ijee 
Supervisor, Community Bylaws 
(604.247.4642) 
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Date: 15-0ct-2012 
Requestor: (PC66057) 
Folio: 

TITLE SEARCH PRINT 
CITY OF RICHMOND - COMMUNITY BYLAWS 
TITLE - 881300852 

Time: 15:18:13 
Page 001 of 001 

NEW WESTMINSTER LAND TITLE OFFICE TITLE NO: 881300852 
FROM TITLE NO: CA32254S 

APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION RECEIVED ON: 21 DECEMBER, 2010 
ENTERED: 24 DECEMBER, 2010 

REGISTERED OWNER IN FEE SIMPLE: 
SAM SHENG FU TSAr, DENTIST 
4640 CARTER DRIVE 
RICHMOND, Be 
V6X 3V5 

TAXATION AUTHORITY: 
CITY OF RICHMOND 

DESCRIPTION OF LAND: 
PARCEL IDENTIFIER: 016-795-245 
LOT 136 SECTION 35 BLOCK 5 NORTH RANGE 6 WEST NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT 
PLAN 87318 

LEGAL NOTATIONS: 

ZONING REGULATION AND PLAN UNDER THE AERONAUTICS ACT (CANADA) FILED 
10.2.1981 UNDER NO. T17084 PLAN NO. 61216 

CHARGES, LIENS AND INTERESTS: 
NATURE OF CHARGE 

CHARGE NUMBER DATE TIME 

STATUTORY RIGHT OF WAY 
AD250049 1990-10-31 15 : 19 

REGISTERED OWNER OF CHARGE : 
TOWNSHIP OF RICHMOND 

AD250049 
REMARKS: PLAN 87320 

ANCILLARY RIGHTS 
INTER ALIA 

MORTGAGE 
881300853 2010-12-21 12:40 

REGISTERED OWNER OF CHARGE: 
SCOTIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION 

881300853 

ATTACHMENT 1 

"CAUTION - CHARGES MAY NOT APPEAR IN ORDER OF PRIORITY. SEE SECTION 28, L.T.A." 

DUPLICATE INDEFEASIBLE TITLE: NONE OUTSTANDING 

TRANSFERS: NONE 

PENDING APPLICATIONS: NONE 

* ** CURRENT INFORMATION ONLY - NO CANCELLED INFORMATION SHOWN * ** 

h ups:1I a pps. i tsa. ca/S RS _ VI Webfri tleSelecti on List Res u 1 ts. do 201 2-1 0-1 5 
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City of 
Richmond 
6~11 No. 311oad 
RIchmond. BC \l6V 2C 1 
_ .ridllTlOOO.ti 

May 16,2012 
File: 2012-609417 

REGISTERED 
Sam Tsai 
9105 - 9818 94 Avenue 
Grande Prairie AB T8Y 3R6 

Dear Slim Tsai: 

Rc: 4640 Cal'tet' Drive, Richmond BC 

(,:0",,,, • • ;1]' 8 )'1 .... 
Tel.pI..,,,,,: 6(l4..176-4l4~ 

Fp: 6(loj.27b-40J6 

City records show that you are the owoer of the above property and as such, this leIter is to advise 
you of our concerns about an unsightly aspect or tile property located at 4640 Carter Drive. 

The inspection of the property 011 May 1 S, 201 2, coutioned the presence of: 

t. Large accumulation of discarded materials (ie: household items, appliances, plastic, wood, 
garbage bags, ctc.) 

which is in C<lntravcntion orthe Unsightly Premises Bylaw No. 7162 (excerpt enclosed). 

Richmond is committed to a Civic Beautification program of which the tidiness of private property 
is an important component contributillg to the overall attractiveness alld liveability of Richmond. 
We require your cooperation with the removal of all the accumulated discarded materials 
throughout your property by lune 15, 2012. 

Are-inspection of your property will be carried out shortly after June 15,2012 to ensure that the 
above matter has been addressed. Ilitbe event you IfC unable to comply by June 15,2012, please 
infonn Inc of yOil r intelltion regarding the above matter. I can be reached at 604-216-4073. 

TC:a 
ElIC. (Excerpt from Bylaw No. 7162) 
pc: HAND DELIVERED 

Tenant 

llll-O&6 

4640 Carter Drive 
Richmond Be V6X 3VS 

REGISTERED 
Sam Tsni 
1#201 - 11002 104 Avenue 
Grande Prnirie All TSV 7WS 

_::~mond 

ATTACHMENT 2 
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City of 
Richmond 

May 16, 2012 

REGISTERED MAIL 

Sam Tsai 
9105-9818 94 Avenue 
Grande Prairie, Alberta 
T8V 2R6 

Dear Mr. Tsai : 

Re:' Lot 136, Section 35 - 5 - 6, P lait 87318 
4640 Carter Drive, R ichmond, B.C. 
CONFORMITY WITH BUILDING CODE AND BYLAW 

6911 NO.3 Road 
Richmond, Be V6Y 2(1 

www.richmond.ca 

Planninl: and Development Department 
Build in& Approvals 
Fax: 604·276-4063 

On May 15,2012, it was observed by OUf Building Inspector, that additions have been made without tile 
benefit of Bui lding Permits. These include structures built in both side yards ( south and north) and also 
the rear yard ( east ). 

This is a contravention of the Building Regulation Bylaw 7230, clause 2. 1. 1.(a), which states: 

')<I person must not construct a bUilding or structure except in compliance with the requirements 
_______ -<ofthe.Building£od<_" _______ _ 

As this construction does not comply with the Richmond Zon ing Bylaw and the Be Building Code, a 
Building Permit can not be issued. This letter serves notice to remove the offending construction no later 
than June 18,20 12. If the offending construction is not removed within the requested time frame, we wiJl 
consider taking action in accordance with our bylaws and you may be subj ect to the penaities described 
therein. 

Your written acknowledgement of this letter is requested, indicating your intentions to comply with the 
bylaw. Your cooperation will be appreciated. 

Ifyau have any questions or need ass istance, please contact me at 604-276-4315. 

ATTACHMENT 3 
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Yours truly, 

~:~~n,~~~~-------
Supe Building Inspections 
LJ:lj 

pc: G. Woo, Senior Manager, Building Approvals 
P .Chiang, Building Inspector 
T.Christophcrson , Bylaw L iaison Officer 

cc: Sam Tsai 
4640 Carter Drive 
Richmond, B.C. V6X 3V5 
HAND DELIVERED 

cc: Sam Tsai 
201-11002 104 Avenue 
Grande Prairie, Alberta T8V 7W5 
REGISTERED MAlL 

ATTACHMENT 3 
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City of 
Richmond 
69'1 No. 3 b;I 
Richmond, ae Vfi'f 2(1 
WNW •• icllmond.G! 

May 17, 2012 

Dr. Sam Tsai 
201-110021041

• Avenue 
Grande Prairie AB r8V 3R6 

Dear Dr. Tsai: 

Re: Your J' roperty - 4640 Carter Drive, Richmond, [le, 

No. I ~1rc Ihll 
'960 Gilbui Road, RldllllQnd, Be V7C 3V4 

TekpballC: 6()4.27.·J 131 
Fill: 604.1'n.oS41 

Following a complaint, 1 inspected the above mentioned property on November 17,2011. Onsile I 
spoke to the occupants"Mr. and Mrs. Morton Tsai regarding the fire hazards, which included an 
extreme fire load of personsl belongings placed in front of baseboard htatcrs and in and around 
their wood-burning fireplace. I was assured by Mr. Tsai thallbcse items were stored there only 
temporarily and would be moved to another location that he had either purt:hased or was in the 
process of purchasing. 

A previous in~pection at this location had also been carried out by mc and now retired Inspector 
Tom Beaupre as a result of a separate complaint regarding large amounts of wood being stockpiled 
on the norlh side of the house and in the front yard. 

On May IS, 2012 at II a.m., I attended another inspection at this location in conjunction with 
Richmond Bylaws and Richmond Building Approvals. We discovered an excessive col\cction, and 
retent ion of, combllStible materials both inside and outside tht: house. The request made on my 
November 17,2011 inspection to move the combustibles to a s~fe distance had not been adhered 
10. 

This is an extremely high hazard, which needs to be remedied immediately as per City of 
Richmond Bylaw 8306. A copy of tile bylaw is auached. 

Richmond Fire·Reseuo's Fire Prevention Division, in consultation with Richmond Bylaws and 
Building Approvals will allow 3D days to remedy the safety hazards at this property as per our 
conversation of May 16,2012. 

A weekly inspection of this propelty will be carried out during the 30 day period. A full inspc<:tion 
will be formally carried out on June 1 S, 2012 10 ensure the above noted haurds have been 
rectified. 

Yours trulY'7J7'/b.79_7==:~~~'==== cJ' #<>--~- -" 
Alex van 8ruksvoort 
Fire Prevellfiu/1 OfficeI' 
604·303·2737 ~ 

Richmond Flre·ResculI', MIllion Is .---- Richmond 
"To prote<:! Ind IIMal\Cl the C~·. h'abltytllrough 'llro/lee e~cellenc:e In prllvtnllon, education and eme~ ann: 

ATTACHMENT 4 
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CANADA )a.. POS.TES 

POST CANADA 

Date: 2012/05/25 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Please find below the scanned delivery 
date and signature of the recipient of the 
item identified below: 

Item Number 

Madame, Monsieur, 

Vous trouverez ci-dessous la date de la 
livraison et la signature de la personne 
qui a accepte I'envoi sous mentionne: 

Numero d'article 

RW653654071 CA 

Product Name Nom de produit 

Not Available/Non disponible 

Reference Number 1 Numero de reference 1 

Not Applicable/Sans objet 
Reference Number 2 Numero de reference 2 

Not Applicable/Sans objet 
Delivery Date (yyyy/mm/dd) Date de livraison (aaaa/mm/jj) 

2012/05/23 
Signatory Name Nom du signataire 

SAM TSAI 
Signature 

Yours sincerely, 

Customer Relationship Network 
1-888-550-6333 
(from outside of Canada 1416979-8822) 

This copy conforms to the delivery date and signature of 

the Individual who accepted and signed for the item in 

question. This information has been extracted from the 

Canada Post data warehouse_ 

Signature 

Salutations distinguees, 

Reseau des relations avec la clientele 
1 888 550-6333 
(de I'exterieurdu Canada 1 416 979-8822) 

Celte cople est conforme 4 la date de IIvralson et a 
I'image de signature de la personne qui a accepte les 

envols susmentionnes_ Ces Informations ont ere extralles 

de la banque de donnees de Postes Canada. 
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CANADA. POSTES 

POST CANADA 

Date: 2012105123 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Please find below the scanned delivery 
date and signature of the recipient of the 
item identified below: 

Madame, Monsieur, 

Vous trouverez ci-dessous la date de la 
livraison et la signature de la personne 
qui a accepte I'envoi sous mentionne: 

Item Number Numero d'article 

RW653654068CA 

Product Name Nom de produit 

Not Available/Non disponible 

Reference Number 1 Numero de reference 1 

Not Applicable/Sans objet 

Reference Number 2 Numero de reference 2 

Not Applicable/Sans objet 
Delivery Date (yyyylmmldd) Date de livraison (aaaa/mm/jj) 

2012/05/22 
Signatory Name Nom du signata ire 

Signature 

RAQUEL L 
Signature 

Yours sincerely, 

Customer Relationship Network 
1-888-550-6333 
(from ourslde of Canada 1416979-8822) 

This copy conforms to the delivery date and signature of 

the Individual who accepted and signed for the item in 

question. This Information has been extracted from the 

Canada Post data warehouse. 

Salutations distinguees, 

Reseau des relations avec la clientele 
1 888 550-6333 
(de I'exterieur du Canada 1416979-8822) 

Cette cople est conforme Ii la date de livraison et ;j 

f'lmage de signature de la personne qui a accepte les 

envols susmentionnes. Ces informations ont ete extraites 

de la banque de donnees de Postes Canada. 

ATTACHMENT 5 
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City of 
Richmond 
6911 NO.3 Road 
Ric.hmond, Be V6Y 2el 
WMV.richmond.ca 

July 9, 20 12 
File: 2012-609417 

REGISTERED 
Sam Tsai 
9105 - 9818 94 Avenue 
Grande Prairie AB T8V 3R6 

Dear Sam Tsai: 

Re: Contravention of Unsightly Premises Regulation Bylaw No. 7162 at; 
Civic Address: 4640 Ca ter DI"ive, Richmond Be 
Legal Description: Lot 136, Section 35, Block 5 North Range 6 New 

Westminster District Plan 87318 

City Clerk'! Office 
Telephone: 604-276-4007 

Fax: 604·278-5139 

Staff have encouraged you to vOluntarily bring your property into compliance with the City's 
Unsightly Premises Regulation Bylaw 7162. As a result of the failure to adequately resolve the 
condition, we are now moving to the next step, which is to seek mandatory compliance to Bylaw 
7162. The voluntary compliance hlstory of this case and mandatory compliance process are 
detailed below. 

Voluntary Compliance History 

May 2, 2012 ~ Bylaw Liaison Officer Tracy Christopherson attended 4640 Carter Drive, there was 
no one home a notice was left on the door to arrange for an inspection of the prope!1y. From tbe 
front yard Tracy was able to confirm a large amount of garbage bags, on the front grass and in front 
of the garage door. 

May 11, 2012 ~Bylaw Liaison Officer Tracy Christopherson was able to speak with Martin at 
4640 Carter Drive. Mmtin's son Sam Tsai owns the property and Mortin resides in the residence. 
Mortin confirmed his SOl1 Sam Tsai resides in Grand Prairie Albelta. Tracy set up an inspection 
with Martin, a fire inspector and a building inspector for May 15,2012. 

May 15, 2012 ~ Bylaw Liaison Officer Tracy Christopherson, Fire Prevention Officer Alex Van 
Bruksvoort and Building Inspector Paul Chiang inspected the property at 4640 Carter Drive. Tracy 
confirmed a large amount of discarded materials throughout the property (ie: garbage bags, 
household items, appliances, plastic, wood, etc.). The inspectors advised Mortin that they would 
be providing letters outlining what they discussed, to 4640 Carter Drive as well as sending 
registered letters to Sam Tsai in Alberta. 

ATTACHMENT 6 -=-
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May 16,2012 - Bylaw Liaison Officer Tracy Christopherson and Fire Prevention Officer Alex Van 
Bruksvoort called the property owner Sam Tsai in Alberta to discuss the inspection and 
requirements to bring his property into compliance. 

May 17,2012 - Bylaw Liaison Officer Tracy Christopherson sent letters from Bylaws, Building 
and Fire Department, registered to Sam Tsai, 9105 - 981894 Avenue, Grande Prairie AB, as well 
hand delivered the letters to Martin at 4640 Carter Drive, Richmond Be. TIle time to comply from 
the Bylaws Department was June 15,2012. 

June 15,2012 - Bylaw Liaison Officer Tracy Christopherson spoke with Morton's daughter Annie. 
They arranged for an inspection the following week. 

June 21, 20 12 - Bylaw Liaison Officer Tracy Christopherson and Ron Graham attended 4640 
Carter Drive and confirmed minor changes. Another inspection was scheduled Witll Building 
Inspector Paul Chiang. 

June 26, 2012 - Bylaw Liaison Officer Tracy Christopherson, Building Inspector Paul Chiang and 
Plumbing Inspector Brendan Ryle attended 4640 Cater Drive and confirmed there were still minor 
changes . 

July 5, 2012 - Bylaw Liaison Officer Tracy Christopherson received an e-mail from the 
complainant confirming there was no change. 

July 9, 2012 - Title search confirms Sam Sheng Pu Tsai as the property owner of 4640 Carter 
Drive, Richmond Be. 

Mandatory Compliance - Order to Comply Process 

The City is seeking mandatory compliance to its bylaws through the issuance of the attached 
"Order to Comply" . The Order to Comply is the last step prior to the City initiating clean-up action 
at the expense of the property owner. The current estimate for clean-up is $11,088.00. 

The legal authority for this action is set out in the Unsightly Premises Regulation Bylaw 7 162 and 
is also shown in the paragraph below. 

2.2.2 If the owner or the occupier of such property, or their agents fail to remove or 
clear the offending material from the real property as directed in an Order to 
Comply, City staff, or a contractor engaged by the City, may enter on the real 
property, at reasonable times and in a reasonable manner, to remove or clear the 
offending material at the expense of the defaulting owner or occupier of the real 
property, or their agents. 

2.2.3 Where offending material has been removed or cleared in accordance with 
subsection 2.2.2, the charges for such removal or clearance, if unpaid on or 
before December 31 s1 in the year in which the charges are incurred, form part of 
the taxes payable on such property, as taxes in arrears. 

This action is based on an authority provided in the Community Cha11er. 

You have the right to appeal this Order to Comply as set out in Section 2.3 of the Unsightly 
Premises Regulation Bylaw as follows: 

ATTACHMENT 6 CNCL - 15 
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2.3 Appeal Against an Order to Comply 

2.3.1 A person upon whom an Order to Comply has been served may, by giving notice in 
writing to the City Clerk at least 72 hours prior to the expiration of the time given 
in the Order to Comply to remove or clear the offendillg material, appeal to 
Council, who must hear and determine the appeal by confirming, amending or 
reSCinding the Order to Comply. 

Please contact the City Clerk's Office, in writing, by 5:00 pm July 23, 2012, should you wish to 
appeal this Order to Comply. The City Clerk's Office is located at Richmond City Hall, 691 1 No. 
3 Road, Richmond Be V6Y 2eI , telephone contact 604~276-4007. 

Bylaw Liaison Officer Tracy Christopherson will be conducting a follow up inspection on 
July 26,2012 to ensure that compliance to this Order is achieved. 

Should the inspection reveal that the property continues to contravene the Order, the City will 
arrange for the necessary actions, detailed in the Order, to be undertaken on your behalf and at your 
expense. 

Please inform Bylaw Liaison Officer Tracy Christopherson of your intentions regarding the matter 
on or before Ju ly 26, 2012 at 604-276-4073 . 

Yours truly, 

Wayne G. Mercer 
Manager, Community Bylaws 

WGM:tc 

Enc. 1 

pc: City Clerk's Office 
Tracy Christopherson, Bylaw Liaison Officer 
Paul Chiang, Building Inspector 
Alex Van Bruksvoort - Fire Prevention Officer 

Scotia Mortgage Corporation 
9829 116th Street 
Grande Prairie, AB T8V 6H6 

REGISTERED 
Sam Tsai 
#201 - 11002104 Avenue 
Grande Prairie AB T8V 7W5 

HAND DELIVERED 
Tenant 
4640 Carter Drive 
Richmond BC V6X 3V5 

ATTACHMENT 6 
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City of Richmond 
Community Safety Div ision 
Community Bylaws Order to Comply 

Civic Address 
Legal Description 

PUrsuant to Unsightly Premises Regulation Bylaw 7162 
& the Local Government Act 

4640 Carter Drive, Richmond, Be 

July 9,2012 

Lot 136 Section 35 Block 5 North Range 6 West New Westminster District Plan 
87318 

You are hereby ordered to bring the condition of this property into confonnity with Richmond's 
Unsightly Premises Bylaw 7162 and the Local Government Act by July 26, 2012 with the: 

a) Removal of all the discarded materials (ie: household items, appliances; plastic, wood, garbage 
bags, etc.) 

Details on the Order to Comply process, including appeals, are outlined in the attached letter. 

Wayne O. Mercer 
Manager, Community Bylaws 

An. 
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CANADA ~ 'O$1ES 
POST CANADA 

Date: 2012/07/17 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Please find below the scanned delivery 
date and signature of the recipient of the 
item identified below: 

~o \ - l \ 00 2. ~o'-l'" 

Madame, Monsieur, 

Vous trouverez ci-dessous la date de la 
livraison et la signature de la personne 
qui a accepte I'envoi so us mentionne: 

Item Number Numero d'article 

RW653661948CA 

Product Name Nom de produit 

Not Available/Non disponible 

Reference Number 1 Numero de reference 1 

Not Applicable/Sans objet 

Reference Number 2 Numero de reference 2 

Not Applicable/Sans objet 
Delivery Date (yyyy/mm/dd) Date de livraison (aaaa/mmfjj) 

2012/07/17 

Signatory {'Jame Nom du signataire 

S TSAI 
Signature 

Yours sincerely, 

Customer Relationsh ip Network 
1-888-550-6333 
(from outside of Canada 1 416 979·8822) 

This copy conforms to the delivery date and signature of 

the Individual who accepted and signed (or the Item In 

question. This Information has been extracted from the 

Canada Post data warehouse. 

ATTACHMENT 7 

Signature 

Salutations distinguees, 

Reseau des relations avec la clientele 
1 888 550-6333 
(de l'oxt{Jrieurdu Canada 1416979·8822) 

Celie cop/e as t conforme ;I la date de /lvralson a t ;I 

I'lmage de signature de la personne qui a accepte les 

envols susmentlonnes. Ces In formations onl ete extfilltes 

de la banque de donnees de Postes Canada. 
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CANADA lIP POSTiS 
POST (ANADA 

Date: 2012/07/24 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Please find below the scanned delivery 
date and signature of the recipient of the 
item identified below: 

Item Number 

Madame, Monsieur, 

Vous trouverez ci -dessous la date de Ja 
livraison et la signature de la personne 
qui a accepte I'envoi sous mentionne: 

Numero d'article 

RW653661951CA 

Product Name 

Reference Number 1 

Reference Number 2 

Nom de produit 

Not Available/Non disponible 

Numefo de reference 1 

Not Applicable/Sans objet 

Numero de reference 2 

Not Applicable/Sans objet 
Delivery Date (yyyy/mm/dd) Date de livraison (aaaa/mm/jj) 

2012/07/18 
Signatory Name Nom du signataire . _. 

Signature 

SAM TSAI 
Signature 

Yours sincerely, 

Customer Relationship Network 
1-888-550-6333 
(from outside of Canada 1 416 979-8822) 

This copy conforms to the cle/ivery clate ancl signature of 

the /ncliv/clllal who acceptecl ancl s/gnecl for the I tem In 

quest/on. This information has been extractecl from the 

Canacla Post clata warehouse. 

Salutations distinguees, 

Reseau des relations avec la clientele 
1 888 550-6333 
(cle I'exter/eur cllI Canacla 1416 979-8822) 

Cette cople est conforme .; la clate cle /lvralson et .; 

/'Image cle signature cle la personne qui a acceptli les 

envols susmentionnes. Ces Informations ont ete extraltes 

cle Is bsnque cle clonnees cle Postes Canacla. 
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4640 Carter Drive - September 18, 2012 - Photos take by Tracy Christopherson 
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4640 Carter Drive - September 18, 20 12 - Photos take by Tracy Christopherson 
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4640 Carter Drive - September 18, 2012 - Photos take by Tracy Christopherson 
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The house on the left in the above photo is 4640 Carter Drive - Photo taken September 18, 2012 
- Photo taken by Tracy Christopherson 
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